WARRANTY DEED

Project Code Parcel

This Indenture Witnesseth, That Second Evangelical United Brethern Church

of Marion County, in t	he State of Indian	a	Convey and Warrant to
the STATE OF INDIANA for and in con-	rideration of Twenty for	ur thousand	
	(\$24,000	0.00)	Dollars,
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged County in the State of Indiana, to wit:	, the following described Re	eal Estate in MARIO	ON .
Lore 246 up 247 up NeCessule Co		D	0 0-
LOTS 216 AND 217 IN McCARTY'S SU INDIANAPOLIS, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RE			
OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA.			a si ine neonoen
THIS CONVEYANCE IS FOR THE PURPO			
AND EXTINGUISHES ALL RIGHTS OR EASEME	NIS OF INGRESS OR EGRES	5 10, FROM, OR ACROSS	THE ABOVE DESCRIBED
NEAC ESTATE.			
	0-2 - 5-0-12-0-12-12-12-12-12		
	8-24-65	DIPTES ENVENUE	
8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	Com & Cole	TENTARY	
SAC A CONTRACTOR	AUG 24'55	國際國際	
201	2	6.40	71
			REC 1969 NA RECOR
			CEIV 5 NC
DULY ENTERED			RECEIVED FOR 1965 NOV -5 I
FOR TAXATION			TOR TOR
NOV 5 - 1965	_		M 2
John T. Sutton	Paid by Warran	t No. 20680	ORD ORD
COUNTY AUDITOR	Dated 10-13	-15	60 4
TOUTH NOOTION		t No. 2068 0	
	and the same of th		
The grantor shall clear and convey free brances of any kind or character on, in and It is understood between the parties her with the land, that all lands hereinbefore do porary rights of way) are conveyed in fee sin whatsoever are intended to remain in the grant And further states that said grantors of America, and that said citizenship has exist residing continuously within the United State any capacity whatsoever for any foreign coun has (have) had any proprietary right, title or grantors ownership, that these representation of conveyance.	under said land as conveyereto, and their successors in escribed (excepting any paraple and not merely for righantor(s). The continuously since prior is since prior to April 8, 19 atry or national thereof; that interest in the above describes and statements are made in the said and	d. title, and made a cover cels specifically designate the of way purposes, and the that they are each citic to April 8, 1940; that the 40; that they are not act there is no one other to ibed real estate, either di le under oath to induce to	nant herein which shall run ed as easements or as tem- that no reversionary rights zens of the United States of ey have been domiciled and ting directly or indirectly in than above grantor(s) who irectly or indirectly, during the acceptance of this deed
Cornelius W. Hierman (trustee) has hereunto set theirand and seals	& Ralph Smith (trus	stee) & Wilson Your	nurch, by its trusteeing, (trustee)19 65

Cornelius W. Hierman, (Trustee) (Seal) Malph Smith, (Trustee) (Seal) .(Seal)... (Seal) Wilson Young (Trust (Seal) Mys (Seal). .(Seal).. .(Seal).. 5833 This Instrument Prepared by R. L. FIDLER 4/22/65 MEH 65

WARRANTY DEED	FROM	TO STATE OF INDIANA	eceived for record this	Recorded in Book Nopage	Duly entered for taxation this. day of	AuditorCounty	State Highway (5)	Division of Land Acquisition Indiana State Highway Commission
				48888	99			
oildu Y	IDION	Hepker	Luther	J	996t *	AT UEA	səriqxə nöres	My Commit
		official seal.	Ku paxisto puo a	шри кш рәділә	squs otunasay	PADY I	Will LICE	3.54
-1410บาวก		onrposes herein ment	bna səsu əht rot					edged the sa
		ent to seetsuit			ern Church	Breth	grad we have	eption O
		bəmpn nihin satı b					TENSAY.	to stop
***************************************	*************		ity and State, this			a Notal	THE RESERVE AND A SECOND PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE PER	J all 10 10
22:	.County,				***************************************	ryou	EM ANAMUN	I 40 STATE
onldud y	Notal						səniqxə noiss	My Commi
	.bonoi	purposes herein menti	hna səsu əht rot yan bəxilla ban s	act and deed,	sqns otunətəy a Kaptunjox	onby I	or some	ed8ed the sa
-иоскиом-		evnos svods sht ni						
						**********	••••••	
		bəman nithiw ədi ba						
		S						
				_ 1 .				1 do davas
mon I f	miori		••					
oildug w	DION	סאוכוטו זכטן:	кш рәху ў р ри р әі				səriaxə noiss	My Commi
		purposes herein ment	pur səsn əyı 10f	'paap puo 130	Kıpınılov			
acknowl-	pup 'əsupl	эчпоэ эчодь эйз пі	notor	Gr			***************************************	
		pəman nihiw əhi ba	ersonally appeare	d:61 .a	.h			
:ss:	, Kinuo J		•			••••	MDIVNY'	I TO STATE

	ion
(3)	Division of Land Acquisition Indiana State Highway Commission
(v) .	uisit Om
80	Acq
1	Division of Land Acquisition and State Highway Commiss
30	f La
~	n o
4	visio a St
4g	lian
7	Inc

A.D. BRW

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition
ROOM 1105 • 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

	October	19, 1965	19	
To Conference	Office			
Indiana Co theran Chu 1347 Winde GENTLEMEN:			cal United s, Indiana	
We enclose Stat	te Warrant No. A 068060 ne following vouchers:		10-13-65 19	•••••
	DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT	
No. I-70 in County I	of Right of Way on State Marion Project 79-3 as per Grant	*******		
Parcel 47			24000	00
PL	EASE RECEIPT AND	RETUR	N	
Received Payment	: Carol 6. L	Quits	man	

Date Oct 26, 1965

RESOLUTION

(47)

WHEREAS, The Indiana State Highway Commission of Indiana has heretofore
acquired by Grant Dated 8-18-65
executed by the STATE OF INDIANA and Second E U B Church
a frame church - frame rectory
including trees, shrubs and fence, if any, on Road #
Lots 216-217 in McCarty's subdivision of middle part of out lot 120 in City of Indpls.

WHEREAS, the parcel of real estate heretofore described was so procured by the Indiana State Highway Commission for construction of Road 1-70 through the County,

whereas, the above mentioned buildings and improvements located on right of way of said proposed construction project designated as 1-70-3 (52)

WHEREAS, it is necessary, in order to properly construct and improve said highway, to sell buildings and other improvements and to cause their removal from the strip of right of way as above described and by law provided.

BE IT RESOLVED, therefore, by the Indiana State Highway Commission of Indiana, that said building so described be advertised, sold and caused to be removed from right of way of said highway project within a definite time to be fixed in the notice and terms of sale thereof, all as by law provided,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be submitted to the Director of Public Works as his warrant of authority for the disposal of said personal property as herein requested.

Offices of the Indians State Highway Commission of Indians.

This is to certify that the attached is a full, true and complete copy of a Resolution authorizing the sale of improvements on the right of way as described, as the same appears in the minutes of the Commission in the State Office Building in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Secretary

Hoy P. Whilton

Project Parcel No. APPRAISAL REVIEW FORM Road County Division of Land Acquisition Indiana State Highway Commission I have reviewed this parcel and appraisal for the following items: 1. I have personally checked all Comparables and concur in the determinations made. yes 2. Planning and Detail Maps were supplied appraisers. 3. The three approaches required (Income, Market Data, and cost Replacement) were considered. Momentaproack 4. Necessary photos are enclosed. 5. The appraisal is fully documented and supported as required by the State Highway Commission and the requirements of P.P.M. 21-4.1 of the Federal Bureau of Roads. _ 6. Plats drawn by the appraisers are attached. 7. I have personally inspected the Plans. 8. I have personally inspected the site on and familiarized myself with the Parcel. 9. The computations of this parcel have been checked and reviewed. yes 10. To the best of my knowledge, non-compensable items are not included la in this appraisal. ___ 11. The appraiser has complied with the Indiana State Highway Commission instructional outline and/or good appraisal practices. I have made a determined effort to consider all competent information that I have secured and that is documented by the appraisers including any comments by the property owner along with any recent awards by condemnation juries, that have been brought to my attention, that is relevant to this matter. This is to certify that I have no present or contemplated future interest in this property, nor have I entered into collusion with the property owner or an agent of the property owner. eme It is my opinion as of _ (a) The fair market value of the entire property before the taking is: (b) The fair market value of the property after the taking, assuming the completion of the improvement is: The total value of taking is: (a minus b) TOTAL (1) Land and/or improvements (2) Damages (3) Other damages and/or temp. R.O.W. (4) Estimated Total Compensation APPROVED BY: Approved Rev. Appr. 165 Asst. or Chief Appr. (All comments and additional information will be shown on the reverse side of this page and/or by use of supplemental sheets.)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Cornelius W. Heierman
being duly sworn upon (his) (hex) oath that (he) (MINICIANXXX
(his)x(her)xlifetimexccxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
and is known to be one and the same person as
Cornelius W. Hierman
Cornelius W. Hoisenan
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of August
, 19 65
Notary Public
My Commission Expires May 8 .19 68 .

his report to be completed in triplicate on each call. One could be inserted in parcel - one to be forwarded to office with weekly report - one copy to property owner.

BUYERS REPORT

PROJECT 770-3(32)	PARCEL # 47
OWNER SECOND EVB CHURCH	PHONE #
(Other interested parties and relations	hip)
ADDRESS OF OWNER 1045 CHURCH	
DATE ASSIGNED	
DATE OF CONTACT	
TIME OF CONTACT	
DATE OF PREVIOUS CONTACT	
OFFER \$	
DETAIL CONTACT* AFFIDAVIT OF TWO.	
OF EVANGELICAL UNITED BETT	
PROPER OFFICIAL IS COMING B	
	THE PHONE TO REV GOCKER MET - 9713
	# HASNOT LIND OR DORS NOT HAVE
AGTION TAKEN** MAY TITLE INTEREST	
INVOLUTED ONLY IN THE FINAL D	
T-ROM THE SALF.	TOTA TISSUTTON EX- THIL THOUS
	00, 5, 1
SIG	NED Chadwrite & Hace

 $[\]star$ Showed plans, walked over property, etc.

^{**} Made appointment - returned parcel to office - right of entry - Secured - Condemned, etc.

If area set out does not have space enough, please use back of sheet.

INDIANA STA HIGHWAY COMMISSION Land Acquision Division

BUYERS REPORT #			
PROJECT # I-70-3(52) PARCEL # 47 COUNTY Marion			
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER Lecond C. V. B Church			
1045 Church It			
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED Rev Grocher and Trusteer maned below			
PHONE #			
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)			
DATE ASSIGNED Clug 5 DATE OF CONTACT Clug 18, 1965			
OFFER \$ 24,800° TIME OF CONTACT 703-			
YES NO N/A (Circle N/A if all questions are not applicable)			
1. () () () Checked abstract with owner? Affidavit taken? () Yes () No 2. () () () Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 3. () () () Any mortgage? (Is it VA, FHA, FNMA, Fed.Ld. Bk, Conv'l?) 4. () () () Explained about retention of Buildings? (any being retained? () Yes, ()No 5. () () () Filled out RAAP Form? 6. () () () Walked over property with owner (or who?) 7. () () () Arranged for payment of taxes? (Explain how in remarks) 8. () () () Secured Right of Entry? Secured Driveway Permit? () Yes () No () N/A 9. () () () Explained Eminent Domain Procedures?			
REMARKS: Thet with the Partor and Trustees, who			
with Rey Thocher to send in the meney			
for the documentary stamps. Went to the shome			
of Irma Schumacher and obtained her signature			
Menleys Present Cornelius W Hoier and Ralle			
Smith and Wilson Young also Rev neurge Grocken			
The state of the s			
Status of Parcel: () Secured, () Bought, awaiting mortgage release, () Condemned			
() Other, awaiting what?			
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary () Owner () Other, Specify: (Signature)			

BUYERS REPORT # 2
PROJECT # I-70-3(52) PARCEL # 47 COUNTY Marion
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER Seean & E.O.B. Phinel
1445 Church St. Indianapales PHONE # MEI-9713
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED Trustels and Paston
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)
DATE ASSIGNED 8-5-65 DATE OF CONTACT 8-11-65
OFFER \$ 24.000.00 TIME OF CONTACT 7:30 PM
YES NO N/A (Circle N/A if all questions are not applicable)
1. () () () Checked abstract with owner? Affidavit taken? () Yes () No 2. () () () Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 3. () () () Any mortgage? (Is it VA, FHA, FNMA, Fed.Ld. Bk, Conv'l?) 4. () () () Explained about retention of Buildings? (any being retained? () Yes, () No 5. () () () Filled out RAAP Form? 6. () () () Walked over property with owner (or who?
descrision the offer. They will consider the offer
Signoture of The Ludiana Conference and call.
of the second se
Status of Parcel: () Secured, () Bought, awaiting mortgage release, () Condemned
() Other, awaiting what? Hald fav east.
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary (1) Owner (1) Other, Specify:
(Signature)

BUYERS REPORT #/
PROJECT # I-70-3(52) PARCEL # 47 COUNTY Marion
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER Second E.U.B. Church
1045 Church St., Indianapalis, Indiana PHONE # ME1-9713
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED Ren George Glacker, Paster
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)
DATE ASSIGNED 8-5-65 DATE OF CONTACT 8-5-65
OFFER \$ 24,000.00 TIME OF CONTACT 9:15 AM
YES NO N/A (Circle N/A if all questions are not applicable) 1. () () () Checked abstract with owner? Affidavit taken? () Yes () No 2. () () () Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
3. () () () Any mortgage? (Is it VA , FHA , FNMA , Fed.Ld. Bk. , Conv'l. ? 4. () () () Explained about retention of Buildings? (any being retained? () Yes, ()No. () () () Filled out RAAP Form? () Walked over property with owner (or who?
8. () () Secured Right of Entry? Secured Driveway Permit? () Yes () No () N/A 9. () () Explained Eminent Domain Procedures?
REMARKS: Called Ken Glocker, 2nd EUB Church and
with the trustees and a representative of the
Indiana Conference. a tenteture time of
7:30 PM, Wednesday, august 11 man make
- mar many, angung 11- mar man
Status of Parcel: () Secured, () Bought, awaiting mortgage release, () Condemned
() Other, awaiting what? Make apparutuent
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary () Owner () Other, Specify:
(Signature)

BUYERS REPORT #
PROJECT # I - 70 - 3(52) PARCEL # 47 COUNTY Marion
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER Second & V. B. Church
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER Second & O Country PHONE #
1010
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED Rev Deorge Brocher PHONE # ME 1-9713
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)
DATE OF CONTACT Charge 12.
DATE ASSIGNED Guy 5 DATE OF CONTACT Guy 12. OFFER \$ 24.000° TIME OF CONTACT AM.
YES NO N/A (Circle N/A if all questions are not applicable) YES NO N/A (Circle N/A if all questions are not applicable) Affidavit taken? () Yes () No
1. () () () Checked abstract with owner? Affidavit taken? () Yes () No 2. () () () Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 3. () () () Any mortgage? (Is it VA, FHA, FNMA, Fed.Ld. Bk, Conv'l 4. () () () Explained about retention of Buildings? (any being retained? () Yes, () 4. () () () Filled out RAAP Form? 6. () () () Walked over property with owner (or who?
8. () () Secured Right of Entry? Secured Dilveway Termiter.
REMARKS: Talked to Der Brocher and slowed him the
appaired report and gave him a list of the
itens to be relained. Ho gave no to
Mens to be maked for your for
information on filling out the rouchers and
confirmed the manes by the trustees
Voucley pages. Conference Office.
Indiana Conference South of the
Crangelecal United Britton Cherch
1347 Winlernere
Indianapolis, Incliana
Status of Parcel: () Secured, () Bought, awaiting mortgage release, () Condemned () Other, awaiting what? August 18, 730
() Other, awaiting what:
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary (1) Owner (1) Other, Specify: (Signature)
Kenda Juhida Toles du Thos she should
gondord the relocation of his in regard to
buy further province to Beis Beis dove he the
186 May notes by letter. Thered the room, and
explained the Electronies & relocation payment.
//
Status of Parcel: () Secured () Bought, awaiting mortgage release, () Condemned
() Other, awaiting what? xight desired
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary () Owner () Other, Specify:

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION Land Acquisition Division

	PROJECT NO. 263-5-(72)
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: 6 COUNTY	PARCEL NO. 47
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER ADDRESS OF OWNER	Tap Church
1302 n. Mushuri	PHONE #
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED	prove
	PHONE # 46 6 - 4701
(List other interested parties on reverse side including na	ture of their interest)
DATE ASSIGNED DATE OF CONTACT_	2- 26-69
OFFER \$ Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affida Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judge Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in r Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Drivew Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assem Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to al Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out REMARKS:	each numbered blank space: vits taken? ments, etc.? Any being retained? emarks) ay Right of Entry? ably, explained? 1 parties? RAAP Form?
To be segred. Well sich up	welled Mr.
mangion Calle.	
me/1806	
Status of Parcel: ()- Secured, ()- Bought, awaiting mor	tgage release, ()- Condemned
() Other, awaiting what?	
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary (2) Owner (3) Other, Specify	(Signature)

		PROJECT NO. 1 -70-3(52)		
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER:_	COUNTY Maicon	PARCEL NO. 47		
NAME & ADDRESS OF CLAVER	UNLUAM EADS Tes	U.FNT		
		PHONE #		
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSO	ON CONTACTED MAS JANICE	EADS		
as abor	Ad-	PHONE #		
(List other interest	ed parties on reverse side including			
DATE ASSIGNED	DATE OF CONTACT	4-6-67		
OFFER \$	TIME OF CONTACT	4:00Px		
YES NO WA (Circle N/A if all questions are not applicable)				
1. () () () Checked abstract with owner? (Affidavit taken?: Yes No) 2. () () () Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 3. () () () Any Mortgage? (Any other Liens, Judgements? Yes No) 4. () () () Explained about retention of Bldgs. (any being retained? Yes No) 5. () () () Filled out RAAP Form? 6. () () () Walked over property with owner? (or who?) 7. () () () Arranged for payment of taxes? (Explain how in remarks) 8. () () () Secured Right of Entry? (Secured Driveway R.O.E.? Yes No N/A) 9. () () Gave Owner Firm Offer & Eminent Domain Procedures Letter & Explained it?				
Render Lutino	to Toles du Thos			
contest the relocation of his in regard to				
lang further proving the Beis down he the				
18/ Han neste	of her letter. Then	ted the room and		
explained the declocation & relocation payment.				
7	CONNECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	///		
Status of Parcel: () () Other, awaiting wh	Secured () Bought, awaiting morts	gage release, () Condemned		
Distribution Made	Summary	Beimux		

65-17969A TITLE AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

RIGHT OF WAY DEPARTMENT STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OF INDIANA

S. R. I 70 PROJ. I 70-	-3 (52))	С	CUNTY M	arion
Names on Plans					
Names in Trans Book					
Description or Addition	Sec.	Twp.	Rge.	Acreage	Assessed Value
Lots 216 and 217 in McCarty Sub.					
LAST C	WNER CF	RECCR	D		
Deed Recordp.	Reco	rded		Dated	Deed Deed
Grantor None					
Grantee					
Address of Grantee					
MORTG	AGE REC	CRD			
Mortgage Record	Amou	nt			Dated
Mortgagor None					
Mortgagee					
JUDGMENT RECCRD Yes() No	$ne(\overline{x})$	LI	S PEND	ENS RECOR	RD Yes $(\underline{\overline{x}})$ None $(\underline{\overline{x}})$
MISCELLANEOUS RECORD Yes () No	$ne(\overline{x})$	EA	SEMENT	S	$Yes(\underline{\overline{x}})$ None($\underline{\overline{x}}$)
If answer to any of above is yes,	clarif	y on be	ack of	sheet or	on attached sheet
TAXES Current XXXX (x) Delinquent () non-taxable CERTIFICATE					
I, the undersigned certify that to transfers of the above described office of Recorder of the above coshown in this search to date, excepting ments and other matter of recoperiod are set forth.	real es ounty f ept as ord her	tate as rom the otherw einbefore	s show e date ise no ore re	n by the of the eted, and quested f	records in the earliest entry that all liens, for the same
Dated this 26 th day of Lugust 19	5 1965	Abstra	ector	& Educa	L Blum
				orney Gen	
Final approval of Abstract of Tit	le	BY		orney Gen	

65-17969A The following is an Extension of the original search by Union Title Company under No. 65-4776-0. Continuation of Abstract of Title to Lots 216 and 217 in McCarty's Subdivision of the middle part of Out Lot 120 in the City of Indianapolis, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 8, page 145, in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana. Since March 23, 1965, 8 A.M. CAPTION -1-Prepared for: Indiana State Highway Commission Division of Land Acquisition Uniform Commercial Search has been made of the records in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, which Code search discloses no financing statements as -2required by the Uniform Commercial Code (Chapter 317, 1963 Acts of Indiana General Assembly) with respect to any Security Interest in crops or in fixtures containing an adequate description of real estate herein, except none. Judgment Search Examination made for judgments entered against the following named parties, the search being made and limited according to the names exactly as set forth herein and not otherwise: -3-Second Evangelical United Brethren Church from March 23, 1965, 8 A.M. to date and against none other -1- cmg

65-17969A Taxes for the year 1964, payable 1965 on lots 216 & 217 herein in the name of 2nd Evangelical United Brethren Church. Duplicate No. 257810, Indianapolis, Center Township, Code No. 1-01, Parcel No. 97270. Above Parcel listed as Tax Exempt. Assessed Valuation:

-4-

-5-

-6-

Land \$560.00 Improvements \$6,110.00 Exemptions \$6,670.00

Taxes for 1965 now a lien in name of Second Evangelical United Brethren Church.

PRELIMINARY TITLE INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

Union Title Company

155 East Market Street Indianapolis, Indiana

Owners Policy No. 65-4776-0	Amount \$ 15,000.00		
Mortgage Policy No	Amount \$		

THE UNION TITLE COMPANY, in consideration of the payment of its premiums, hereby certifies that the title to the premises hereinafter described has been examined and approved by it, and that a good title thereto in fee, clear of all encumbrances and defects except as hereinafter noted under Schedule B hereof, is vested in and can be conveyed, mortgaged or leased by the party or parties hereinafter named, joined by their respective spouses; and upon the proper execution, delivery and recordation of the papers conveying such interest, as hereinafter provided, said Company will insure the title of such grantee, mortgagee, assignee or lessee, as directed in the application herefor.

When the title is properly closed and the papers are duly executed and delivered by the proper parties and duly recorded, and title evidence furnished certifying same, a policy of Title Insurance in the usual form of the Union Title Company will be issued for the amount named above, excepting all estates, liens, encumbrances and defects shown herein or created subsequent to the date hereof, and not properly disposed of.

No liability will be assumed by the Company under this certificate unless the premium is paid. This certificate shall not be binding until it shall have been signed by an authorized officer or agent of the Union Title Company.

Dated as of March 23, 1965 at 8 A. M.

Kiram Extoneciples